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such driver and owner of his right to a review as provided in section
170.22

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 170.33, Subdivision 5, is
repealed.

Approved January 31, 1974.

CHAPTER 23—S8.F.No.781

Amn act relating to highway traffic regulations; application thereof; providing
certain exemptions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.03.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.03, is amended to
read:

169.03 TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; APPLICATION. The provisions
of this chapter applicable to the drivers of vehicles upon the highways
shall apply to the drivers of all vehicles owned or operated by the
United States, this state, or any county, city, town, district, or any
other political subdivision of the state, subject to such specific exemp-
tions as are set forth in this chapter with reference to authorized emer-
gency vehicles.

The driver of any authorized emergency vehicle, when responding
to an emergency cali, upon approaching a red or stop signal or any
stop sign shall slow down as necessary for safety, but may proceed
cautiousty past such red or stop sign or signal after sounding siren and
displaying red lights,

The driver of anv authorized emergency vehicle, when responding
to any emergency call, may enter against the run of traffic on any one-
way street, or highway where there is authorized division of traffic, to
facilitate traveling to the area in which an emergency has been re-
ported; and the provisions of this section shall not affect any cause of
action arising prior to its passage.

No driver of any authorized emergency vehicle shall assume any
special privilege under this chapter except when such vehicle is oper-
ated in response to any emergency call or in the immediate pursuit of
an actual or suspected violator of the law,

The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to persons, teams;
motor vehicles, and other equipment while actually engaged in work
upon the roadway of a highway, but shall apply to such persons and
vehicles when traveling to or from such work , except for persons op-
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erating equipment owned or rented by road authorities .

Streetcars and trackless trolley cars, except where otherwise spe-
- cifically provided, shall be governed by the same rules and regulations
as provided in this chapter for vehicles and motor vehicles, only inso-
far as such regulations apply to speed, stopped at through streets and
railroad tracks, and obeying signals of traffic-control devices and
rights of way, driving under the influence of drugs or intoxicating lig-
uor, careless driving, and the stopping at the scene of an accident and
giving the information as required by this chapter, and following vehi-
cles too closely, and shall be entitled to the same rights ard benefits of
this chapter, as to warning, turning and stopping signals and rights of
way, as any vehicles or motor vehicle in the streets and highways of
this state.

Every person riding a bicycle or an animal or driving any animal
drawing a vehicle upon a roadway shall be subject to the provisions of
this chapter applicable to the driver of a vehicle, except those provi-
sions which by their nature can have no application.

The provisions of this chapter shall be applicable and uniform
throughout this state and in all political subdivisions and municipali-
ties therein, and no local authority shall enact or enforce any rule or
regulation in conflict with the provisions of this chapter unless ex-
pressly authorized herein. Local authorities may adopt traffic regula-
tions which are not in conflict with the provisions of this chapter; pro-
vided, that when any local ordinance regulating traffic covers the same
subject for which a penalty is provided for in this chapter, then the
penalty provided for violation of said local ordinance shall be identical
with the penalty provided for in this chapter for the same offense.

Approved January 31, 1974.

CHAPTER 24—S.F.No.944
[Coded]

An act relating to education; permitting certain teachers to apply for and re-
ceive life or permanent certificates.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [125.071] TEACHERS; PERMANENT CERTIFICATES.
Any teacher who was eligible to receive a life or permanent certificate
prior to July 1, 1969, or any teacher in a private school who meets the
same qualifications except the requirement of having taught in the
public schools, in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes 1967, Section 12507, Subdivision 2, may apply for and receive
such certificate upon payment of a $10 fee provided that the applica-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by striteout



